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APPLICATION No: 18/72845/FUL
APPLICANT: Bellway Homes Plc
LOCATION: Land Off Hilton Lane, Worsley, , 
PROPOSAL: Erection of up to 209 dwellings, creation of open space and associated 

infrastructure and works
WARD: Little Hulton

Additional Observations

As stated in the published report the S106 package has been amended since the application was presented to 
members in May. The updated S106 package was shared with ward councillors of both Little Hulton and 
Walkden South, as the site is located within Little Hulton but is on the boundary with Walkden South. We have 
received comments from Councillors and their comments are summarized below:

Planning Obligations

Councillor Sharpe has stated that he would like to see a greater proportion of the S106 monies to be spent 
within Little Hulton as he believes this is the last significant development site within Little Hulton for which S106 
monies could be secured. Councillor Critchley does not support the majority of the S106 projects; noting that the 
site is due to move to Walkden South ward next year and that the site is disconnected from Little Hulton and 
only accessible via roads in Walkden South. He therefore believes that this should be reflected in where the 
S106 funds are spent. Councillor Edwards has commented specifically on the heads of terms so her response is 
contained within the details below. Specific comments from Councillors Critchley and Sharpe on the heads of 
terms are also set out below. 

£275,880 Bus Service contribution – Improvements to bus services in the area, to improve accessibility 
from the development to key interchanges and the wider high frequency bus network.

Comments from Councillors – The Councillors are opposed to any monies going towards a shuttle bus. They do 
not think the definitions of improving connectivity to "key interchanges" and "high frequency bus network" is 
clear. They note that the problem for people in this area is that there are limited services that connect people, 
longer distances without needing to change services, to major centres of employment, such as Logistics North, 
MediaCity and AJ Bell Stadium. They state that the monies should provide a new service. Questions are asked 
as to whether this bus service is a viable plan and whether the monies should be directed towards infrastructure 
improvements, to make bus journeys quicker, and to provide more flexibility if a viable bus option cannot be 
found. 

Response – In consultation with the City’s Transport Engineer the wording of the bus services contribution is 
quite broad so that it could cover a range of options for future bus service improvements, as a preferred solution 
has not yet been identified, and will be specific to need when the monies become available.

In respect of the suggested bus routes by Councillors, these have been reviewed by the Council’s bus 
consultant and the conclusion of this review is that these would not be viable commercially or in the long term 
following any support, or are already provided by other similar services.

In respect of providing infrastructure improvements, a number of schemes to improve priority for buses on the 
A6 have been considered but there is nothing definite at this current time that the development can contribute 



towards. Increasing highway capacity can also have an adverse impact on an area and adjacent junctions by 
facilitating suppressed demand/ encouraging the reassignment of traffic on neighbouring routes to the one 
made more attractive by the creation of increased capacity. 

£252,921 Open space contribution – Improvements to Parr Fold Park and/or Peel Park. 

Comments from Councillors – Peel Park will secure a significant S106 payment from the Brackley Golf Club 
development therefore monies should be directed elsewhere and Councillors believe that future residents will 
not use Peel Park due to its distance from the application site. There is a difference of opinion on whether the 
monies should be spent on the sports facilities in Parr Fold Park or the MUGA at Madamswood Playing Fields. 

Conclusion – Madamswood Playing Fields has had investment in the past but has suffered from significant 
vandalism. The open space chapter that supports Salford Greenspace Strategy SPD identifies that no 
investment is currently planned for this site. Local facilities are also important but the longstanding priority has 
been to invest in improvements to the larger parks which are accessible to a wider number of local people. It is 
expected that significant funding will be directed to Parr Fold but we regularly name more than one local site to 
increase flexibility.

£170,570 Sports Pitch contribution – Improvements to Wharton Playing Fields changing rooms and 
pitches. 

Comments from Councillors – There is a difference of opinion on whether the monies should be spent on 
the sports pitch between Laburnum and Hawthorn Avenue within Walkden South or Wharton Playing Fields 
within Little Hulton.   

Conclusion – This contribution is required by Sport England as mitigation for the loss of the former St. George’s 
playing fields to avoid an objection, as detailed in the officer report. Wharton Playing Fields have been identified 
as a local priority in the Salford Playing Pitch Strategy & Action Plan and directing S106 monies towards this 
project has been specifically discussed with Sport England and was a key consideration in their decision not to 
object to the application. Therefore Wharton Playing Fields needs to be specifically named in the legal 
agreement and this is necessary to make the development acceptable. 

£150,000 - Public Realm contribution – To direct some or all of the monies towards either improvements 
to the Ellenbrook loop line as it heads towards the guided bus way and/or improved connections to the 
site including works to improve pubic rights of way. 

Comments from Councillors: There are no objections to where public realm monies are to be spent. A request 
has been made that this should specifically be for lighting along the loopline from Hilton Lane to the Vantage 
bus stop off Newearth Road. 

Conclusion - Lighting for the loopline has been explored previously and is very costly by traditional means, the 
tree cover also prevents widespread use of solar lighting.  To provide lighting on a short section as suggested is 
not considered to be beneficial as the consistent approach is that the majority of the route would have no 
lighting. 

£581,011 Education contribution - To increase capacity to an existing or new primary school(s) within 
Pupil Planning Area 1 (Walkden North and Little Hulton) and/or Pupil Planning Area 2 Boothstown, 
Worsley & Ellenbrook. 

Comments from Councillors - There is support for monies to be spent local to the development and not in 
Worsley or Boothstown. There was a request that monies should be spent on Hilton Lane Primary and St 
Andrew's. There was also a comment that the monies should be pooled with other S106 education contributions 
and a new primary school to be provided on the old St. George’s site.

Conclusion – The site sits on the Boundary of Pupil Planning Area 1 and 2 which do not follow ward boundaries. 
Education colleagues have requested that both areas are named so that there is less restriction when assessing 
the need for primary places. Wherever the need is, as a result of the development, the funding can then follow. 



Both Hilton Lane and St Andrews fall within these pupil planning areas. If we limit to one school planning area 
and that is not where the need is then we risk losing the funding altogether.

£10,000 – Walkden Train Station contribution – cycle parking facilities to serve commuters using the 
station.

Comments from Councillors – One view is that the Councillors are happy for the additional monies to be 
directed towards cycle parking but needs to ensure that this contribution does not get wasted. Another point of 
view is that the contribution is too small and we should be securing a significant amount of monies and this 
should be directed towards the park and ride. Questions have been asked about the monies TfGM have already 
invested in cycle parking at the station and whether the £10,000 from the Burgess Farm development for cycle 
parking has been spent. 

Conclusion – This contribution will be pooled towards additional cycling parking at the station. The £10,000 will 
be added to the £10,000 from the Burgess Farm development that has not yet been spent, and potentially other 
contributions including grant funding from TfGM. In respect of the amount of money secured and it being 
directed towards the park and ride; S106 monies need to be reasonable in scale and kind, given the adjacent 
housing development for more dwellings than proposed in this application provided a sum of £10,000 towards 
such improvements it is considered that the £10,000 being secured is fair and reasonable in accordance with 
the NPPF. 

£48,000 - Newearth Road and Hilton Lane Mini Roundabout – Highway infrastructure improvement 
scheme to improve the pedestrian / cycle facilities.

Comments from Councillors – Request has been made to signalise the mini roundabout near the Co-Op as 
many residents say traffic accumulates on Newearth Road because people travelling from Mosley Common to 
the East Lancs get priority. A request has also been made to provide crossings on Manchester Road to improve 
pedestrian safety.

Conclusion – The development is only predicted to generate 5 and 6 two-way movements during the AM and 
PM peak hours, respectively. Therefore, it would not be considered appropriate to request the developer to 
contribute to such a scheme.

The Council is currently reviewing pedestrian crossing provision on Manchester Road west of the Cleggs Lane 
junction in Little Hulton but this is not in the vicinity of this site.  The section of Manchester Road East between 
Hilton Lane and Bridgewater Road (circa 760m length) has 5 sets of controlled crossing facilities and 1 informal 
crossing point which is considered to be sufficient.

The proximity of the Newearth Road junction to the site and the assumed increase in movements through it, 
whether these be pedestrian, cycle or vehicular, make this the most appropriate junction at which to implement 
improvements. The assumed increase in activity here, as a result of the development, is linked to the routes 
likely to be taken to the train station, Walkden centre, Worsley leisure centre etc.

£9,000 – Traffic Calming – Installation of traffic calming features to the north of the railway bridge

Comments from Councillors – Councillors have been dealing with concerns about vehicle speeds on Hilton 
Lane for a long time. Officers have previously told ward Councillors that there are no further measures that can 
be implemented and that this is now a police matter.  The Councillors are questioning what has changed? 

Conclusion – The contribution provides opportunity to enhance the traffic calming within the vicinity of the 
development. The proposal includes removal of 2 sets of speeds cushions to be replaced with 3 sets and 
provides opportunity to review the design and implement them to current standards. 

£7,000 - Ecology contribution – Habitat creation work to support the butterfly population at Blackleach 
Country Park.



Comments from Councillors – It is noted that Councillors would like to see a scheme which better matches the 
displacement of the wildlife currently living on the site but are not against making Blackleach more appropriate 
for butterflies. 

Conclusion – On site ecology mitigation is being provided by the inclusion of a buffer zone around the site 
boundaries and also conditions for landscape creation and management are proposed. The off-site mitigation is 
considered to be appropriate to mitigate the impacts of the development to the satisfaction of GMEU. 

Affordable Housing – 20% affordable housing to be provided onsite. This equates to 42 units.

Comments from Councillors – Questions have been raised as to whether the provision of on-site affordable 
housing is appropriate for this site, given house prices in the area. Also questions as to whether it would be 
better to take a contribution to build truly affordable homes in the Walkden and Little Hulton area. 

Response - The NPPF states that where a need for affordable housing is identified, planning policies should 
specify the type of affordable housing required, and expect it to be met on-site unless an alternative form of 
affordable housing delivery is robustly justified. The planning obligations SPD is fully consistent with this. As part 
of this planning application the developer and LPA have worked to develop an appropriate on site affordable 
housing scheme which complies with local policy, and the definition of what is affordable housing in the NPPF 
(which includes affordable homes for rent).  

Conclusion
Whilst comments from the local Councillors are noted, for the reasons as outlined above it is considered that the 
contributions identified mitigate the anticipated impacts of the development. The contributions meet the tests as 
outlined in the NPPF that they are necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, directly 
related to the development, and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind. 

Conditions

The following conditions have been updated to reference the amended site plan and the updated highway plan 
removing the speed cushion near to the site entrance:

2.       The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans:

Planning Layout BHM091/PL01 Rev AG
Hilton Lane, Worsley All House Types submitted on 11th March 2019
Secondary Package Substation Brick Built with Roof Variants Rev B
Proposed Traffic Calming Measures 42245/5501/027 Rev A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3.       Prior to development commencing on the allotments and notwithstanding the details as shown on plan 
BHM091/PL01 Rev AG, full details of the allotments including layout, car parking, associated 
infrastructure and boundary treatments together with a timetable for delivery shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The allotments shall be implemented and made 
available for use in accordance with the approved details and retained thereafter. 

Reason: To safeguard the amenity of the area in accordance with policy DES1 of the City of Salford 
Unitary Development Plan and to mitigate the impacts of development in accordance with DEV5 of the 
City of Salford Unitary Development Plan and the Planning Obligation SPD.

9.       Prior to the occupation of plots 1 to 8, the 3m high acoustic fence shall be installed as shown on site 
layout drawing BHM091/BT01 Rev AG.  The fence shall have a minimum density of 20kg/m2 and 
constructed of a material with no holes or openings.  Once erected the fence shall be retained thereafter.

Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of future occupiers in accordance with policy EN17 of the Salford 
Unitary Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.



Additional Representations

Since the report was published additional letters of objection have been received, two of which are from 
residents who have not previously commented on the planning application.  Therefore, objections have been 
received from a total of 54 properties. The majority of the issues raised in these letters have been raised 
previously and been addressed in the published report. Additional matters not previously raised are summarised 
and considered below:

The guided bus way has reduced capacity on the East Lancs Road and also Walkden Railway Station 
has had funding withdrawn therefore local transport facilities have not been improved for the area

Response – The recent application to the DfT’s Access for All programme by TfGM, would have secured a 
match funding allowance to contribute towards the delivery of a Park & Ride at Walkden Station.  The Access 
for All application for Walkden was unsuccessful on this occasion. The provision of a Park & Ride facility at 
Walkden Station is a priority for Salford City Council, and the city council is currently working with TfGM to 
identify and secure potential suitable funding sources to progress the delivery of the scheme.

Newearth Road does not adequately cope with the current increase in traffic. What impact will the 
improvement works have on future traffic flow. A zebra crossing is required at the mini-roundabout.

Response – The proposals for the roundabout, although in draft form, includes a zebra crossing. To be clear the 
improvements are to improve pedestrian / cycle facilities at the roundabout, this proposal will not increase 
capacity for vehicles. 

In light of the ‘Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan’ why is there still a vast number of approvals of new 
build planning applications and sale of council owned plots of land; adding thousands of extra cars to 
the road network which will not help to reduced pollution targets. 

Response – The air quality impacts of the scheme have been given due consideration in the officers report. 

Existing residents are moving out of the area as a result of the over development, traffic congestion etc. 

Response – Noted

There are no coordinated / collaborated efforts made between neighbouring councils to consider the 
impact on proposed and approved build sites that are in close proximity. 

Response – The planning application does take into account cumulative impacts of the development and this 
accounts for developments in neighbouring authorities. 

The continuation of a free VH2 shuttle bus that literally parks up on Hilton Lane empty 99% of the day is 
nonsense.

Response - The section 106 heads of term is worded so that any monies secured could be directed to fund 
additional routes. This has been updated further to provide more flexibility as discussed above.  

There is still no updated traffic / highways information, nor is the Ecology / Habitat report up to date, to 
include information regarding the inclusion of protected species (Barn Owl). 

Response – There has been no requirement for the applicant to update either the highway or ecology 
information submitted with the application. Both the Local Highway Authority and Greater Manchester Ecology 
Unit respectively consider the information submitted to be sufficient to make their recommendation on the 
scheme. 

There is a lack of recognition of the already approved application 19/73625/REM and this has not been 
considered in this application, resulting in 3 entrances being within close proximity of each other. 



Response – The submission of 19/73625/REM has been discussed in the panel report for the meeting on the 4th 
July 2019. This application is being considered by the Local Planning Authority, however the site does benefit 
from outline consent and therefore access arrangements for this site have been given due consideration in the 
determination of this application.

The site should be accessed via the Burgess Farm Development

Response – This matter has been discussed in the panel report for the meeting on the 4th July 2019.

Bellway have been exposed on numerous occasions over fire safety issues.

Response – In respect of fire safety the site layout is considered to be acceptable for emergency vehicles 
access. In respect of the construction of the proposed dwellings this is a matter which will be considered 
through Building Regulations and as such is not a material planning issue. 

Other Councils are rejecting planning applications based on the attainment of housing supply; quoting 
an example in Wokingham where this was debated at the panel meeting.

Response – The city council’s most up to date 5 year supply position is that there is an 11.7 year supply of 
deliverable sites for new housing – this is in line with the requirement of paragraph 73 of the NPPF. The city 
council cannot simply refuse planning applications because a 5 year supply has been identified, it has to 
continue to maintain a 5 year supply on an annual basis and grant planning permissions for sustainable 
development. 

The Department of Education has revealed plans for the former site of St George’s is to be used for a 
free school for up to 750 pupils in Walkden. Whilst the former school may not have utilised the grounds 
the aforementioned application is based upon, the DoE may well have precedent plans for the proposed 
field.

Response – Colleagues in Education have confirmed that the playing fields on this site have been declared 
surplus to education use. The St George's site on Parsonage Drive was retained for education use. Therefore 
they are no longer connected sites. 



 

APPLICATION No: 19/73259/COU
APPLICANT: Miss Hannah Cunningham
LOCATION: 163 Leigh Road, Worsley, M28 1LN
PROPOSAL: Change of use from C3 (dwelling) at ground floor level to sui generis (beauty 

salon)
WARD: Boothstown And Ellenbrook

ADDITIONAL OBSERVATIONS

Since the publication of the report, an additional condition controlling the hours of operation has been added as 
follows:

The premises shall only be open for trade or business between the hours of:

Monday-Friday (8am-8pm)
Saturday (9am-5pm)
No opening on Sundays and public holidays

Reason: In the interest of the amenity of residents in accordance with policy EN 17 of the City of Salford Unitary 
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.


